
November 12, 2014    

County Service Building
Hyattsville, Maryland 20781

THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MET IN REGULAR SESSION:

PRESENT: Franklin D. Jackson, Chair
Shaihi Mwalimu, Vice Chair
Earl Howard, Commissioner
Charles Caldwell, III, Commissioner
Edmond B. O’Connell, Counsel
Diane M. Bryant, Administrative Assistant
Kelly E. Markomanolakis, Administrative Assistant
Albert J. Fanelli, Chief
Cristian Mendoza, Deputy Chief

Time: 7:05 p.m.

In the matter of Carl C. Heeralal, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Golden Bull 
Restaurant, Class B (R) Beer, Wine and Liquor, Coach Lamp Inn, Inc., 9107 Riggs 
Road, Adelphi, 20783 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 6-
201(r)(2)(i)(2), 6-201(r)(1)(ii)3A-F of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and 
Rules 26(A)(3), 26(B)(12), 58, 59 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of 
License Commissioners to wit: That on Friday, May 16, 2014, at approximately 4:30 
p.m., Chief Inspector Albert J. Fanelli of the Prince George’s County Board of License 
Commissioners observed that the licensee is continuing to sell off sale of alcoholic 
beverages in a manner not authorized by the Board; that the off sale shelves are not an 
integral part of the main bar in the main dining room facilities, additionally Carl C. 
Heeralal, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Golden Bull Restaurant, Class B (R) 
Beer, Wine and Liquor, Coach Lamp Inn, Inc., 9107 Riggs Road, Adelphi, 20783 is 
summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 6-201(r)(2)(i)(2), 6-
201(r)(1)(ii)3A-F of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 26(A)(3), 
26(B)(12), 58, 59 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of License 
Commissioners to wit: That on Friday, July 18, 2014, at approximately 10:30 p.m., Chief
Inspector Albert J. Fanelli of the Prince George’s County Board of License 
Commissioners observed that the licensee is continuing to sell off sale of alcoholic 
beverages in a manner not authorized by the Board; that the off sale shelves are not an 
integral part of the main bar in the main dining room facilities, additionally Carl C. 
Heeralal, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Golden Bull Restaurant, Class B (R) 
Beer, Wine and Liquor, Coach Lamp Inn, Inc., 9107 Riggs Road, Adelphi, 20783 – 
Commissioners to review revised interior design plan of licensed establishment,
licensee represented by Abigale Bruce-Watson, Counsel.
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 Statements were provided by:
Albert J. Fanelli (Chief Liquor Inspector)
Abigale Bruce-Watson (Attorney)
Cristian Mendoza-Munoz (Deputy Chief Liquor Inspector)
Mohamed Salah (Witness for establishment)
Ann Stewart (Witness for establishment)
Bright Essa (Witness for establishment)

 Mr. Howard moved that the Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor license be 
revoked, seconded by Mr. Caldwell and made unanimous by Mr. Jackson.  
Mr. Mwalimu votes no.  Mr. Jackson stated that findings of fact and 
conclusions of law be formulated regarding this matter.

In the matter of Joseph W. Donato, Jr., Authorized Person, Susan M. Dunnavant,
Authorized Person, t/a Country Club at Woodmore, Concert Woodmore Bevco, LLC, 
Class C (GCC) Beer, Wine and Liquor license, 12320 Pleasant Prospect Road, 
Mitchellville 20711, is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 1-
101, 6-201(r)(19)(i), 6-301(r)(5)(i), 9-217(n), 11-517(b) of Article 2B of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland and Rules 26(A)(3), 26(B)(7), 29, 75, 78 of the local rules and 
regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on multiple dates (May 
30, 2014, July 12, 2014, August 1, 2014), the golf and country club was operating 
outside of their class of license; that at the July 12, 2014, event alcoholic beverages 
were being given away; that these events were originated by promoters and were held 
and opened to the general public; that additionally, the golf and country club is ineligible 
for a Special Entertainment Permit; that the licensed establishment was operated on the
above delineated dates and posed a threat to the peace and tranquility of the 
community, licensees represented by Leanne Schrecengost, Counsel.

 Statements were provided by:
Leanne Schrecengost, (Attorney)
Albert J. Fanelli (Chief Liquor Inspector)
Terry Roberts (Witness against establishment)
Tanya Curtis (Witness against establishment)
B. Davis (Witness against establishment)
Tony Greer (Witness against establishment)
Mary Hudgins (Witness for establishment)

 Mr. Caldwell moved that the licensees be found in violation and that a fine 
of $2,500 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and carried by Mr. Jackson.
Mr. Mwalimu voted no.

Respectfully Submitted,
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Diane M. Bryant
Administrative Assistant

Adjourned: 10:05 p.m.


